restated to provide comparability. At the same time
the whole financial report has been redesigned
and given a new structure.

Bucher Industries   Annual report 2019 69

Financial review

Change to Swiss GAAP FER  The consolidated financial statements were prepared for the first time
in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER instead of IFRS. The change had no impact on order intake or
sales. The largest impact on profitability and the balance sheet resulted from the offsetting of good-
will and other intangible assets with equity. The offsetting eliminated the amortisation of intangible
assets from acquisitions, which led to an increase of up to 60 basis points in the operating profit
margins of the divisions and the Group. As a percentage of sales, average net operating assets
decreased by seven percentage points. The long-term target for the return on average net operating
assets (RONOA) was revised accordingly and now stands at 20% (IFRS: 16%). The prior-year figures
have been restated to provide comparability. At the same time the whole financial report has been
redesigned and given a new structure.

Performance

Net sales and profitability

3%

2%

1%

0%

–1%

–2%

  2018  2019

3’500

3’000

2’500

2’000

1’500

1’000

500

0

 Internal Currency Acquisition Growth
 growth effect and
   divestment
   effect

Net sales EBIT margin

CHF million

3’065

9.5%

3’106

9.2%

1.8%
2.2%

–2.6%
1.4%

+1.4%

Record sales despite weaker demand  In a challeging market environment the demand for Bucher
Industries’ products and services decreased. Thanks to the exceptionally high order book at the
beginning of the year, net sales rose again slightly. Adjusted for the effects of currency, acquisitions
and divestments the growth rate was 1.8%. The negative currency effects are mainly due to the
weaker euro. The effect of acquisitions amounted to CHF 70.5 million. Further information about
the exchange rates used and the acquisitions is to be found in notes 4.7 and 5.1 to the consolidated